

No. 18-266

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
THE DUTRA GROUP,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER BATTERTON,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
DRILLING CONTRACTORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
JAMES T. BROWN
Counsel of Record
GLENN R. LEGGE
JEANIE TATE GOODWIN
MARC E. KUTNER
HOLMAN FENWICK WILLAN USA LLP
5151 San Felipe, Suite 400
Houston, Texas 77056
(713) 917-0888
Jim.Brown@hfw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. IADC MEMBERS ARE ALREADY DE- TERRED FROM RECKLESSLY DISRE- GARDING SAFETY.....	9
A. Effective Deterrence by Multiple Regu- lators	9
B. Contractual Obligations in the Offshore Energy Industry Deter Unsafe Con- duct	16
C. The Existing Compensatory Scheme Provided to Seamen by the Jones Act and Unseaworthiness Remedies Suffi- ciently Deters Unsafe Conduct	18
II. ALLOWING PUNITIVE DAMAGES IN UN- SEAWORTHINESS CLAIMS WILL CREATE INDUSTRY-ALTERING IMPACTS	22
A. Allowing Punitive Damages Would Cre- ate Abuses of the Process	22
B. Disparate Treatment of Employers and Vessel Owners.....	24
C. The Lack of, or Cost of, Available Insur- ance Coverage for Punitive Damages Is a Significant Burden	25
D. Economic Impacts.....	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Airline Stewards and Stewardesses Ass'n v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 573 F.2d 960 (7th Cir. 1978)	23
<i>Aguilar v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 724 (1943)	19
<i>American R.R. Co. of Porto Rico v. Didricksen</i> , 227 U.S. 145 (1913)	10
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009)	22
<i>Boudreaux v. U.S.</i> , 280 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Calmar S.S. Corp. v. Taylor</i> , 303 U.S. 525 (1938)	19
<i>Clevenger v. Star Fish & Oyster Co.</i> , 325 F.2d 397 (5th Cir. 1963)	20
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	23
<i>Fuszek v. Royal King Fisheries, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Garrett v. Moore-McCormack Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 239 (1942)	20, 21
<i>The Genesee Chief</i> , 53 U.S. 433 (1851)	27
<i>Gulf, Colo., & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. McGinnis</i> , 228 U.S. 173 (1913)	10
<i>Harmon v. United States</i> , 59 F.2d 372 (5th Cir. 1932)	20
<i>Island Operating Co. v. Jewell</i> , No. 6:16-cv-00145, 2016 WL 7436665 (W.D. La. 2016)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. John F. Beasley Constr. Co.</i> , 742 F.2d 1054 (7th Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Lake Shore & M.S. Ry. Co. v. Prentice</i> , 147 U.S. 101 (1893).....	9
<i>McBride v. Estis Well Service, L.L.C.</i> , 768 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>MacDonald v. Kahikolu Ltd.</i> , 442 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994).....	23
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991).....	22
<i>Michigan Cent. R.R. Co. v. Vreeland</i> , 227 U.S. 59 (1913).....	10
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990) ...	19, 20
<i>Miles v. Melrose</i> , 882 F.2d 976 (5th Cir. 1989)	19, 20
<i>Mitchell v. Trawler Racer, Inc.</i> , 362 U.S. 539 (1960).....	19
<i>Northwestern Nat. Cas. Co. v. McNulty</i> , 307 F.2d 432 (5th Cir. 1962).....	23
<i>Pacific S.S. Co. v. Peterson</i> , 278 U.S. 130 (1928).....	10, 24
<i>Rogers v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957).....	19
<i>Roy Crook & Sons, Inc. v. Allen</i> , 778 F.2d 1037 (5th Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917).....	27
<i>Seas Shipping Co. v. Sieracki</i> , 328 U.S. 85 (1946)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Trans-World Drilling Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 157 (5th Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>St. Louis, I.M. & S.R. Co. v. Craft</i> , 237 U.S. 648 (1915).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Moss</i> , 872 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Warren v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 523 (1951)	19
<i>Wilburn Boat Co. v. Fireman’s Fund Insurance Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 310 (1955)	26
 STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 2	21
14 U.S.C. § 2	10
43 U.S.C. § 1337	5
43 U.S.C. §§ 1331-1356a	11
46 U.S.C. §§ 2101 to 14702	10
46 U.S.C. § 2114	21
49 U.S.C. § 109	11
49 U.S.C. § 31105	21
Tex. Lab. Code § 408.001	19
Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 76, s. 9 (1789).....	20
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
30 C.F.R. § 250.101	11
30 C.F.R. §§ 250.1900 to 250.1933.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
30 C.F.R. § 250.1901	13
30 C.F.R. § 250.1915	13
30 C.F.R. § 250.1914	13
30 C.F.R. § 250.1930	13
30 C.F.R. § 250.1932	13
30 C.F.R. § 250.1933	13
30 C.F.R. § 250.724	14
30 C.F.R. § 250.1403	15
33 C.F.R. § 140.101	15
46 C.F.R. § 15.520	15
49 C.F.R. § 1.92	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
81 Fed. Reg. 25,888 (April 29, 2016)	14
83 Fed. Reg. 22,128 (May 11, 2018).....	14
Julia M. Adams & Karen K. Milhollin, <i>Indemnity on the Outer Continental Shelf—A Practical Primer</i> , 27 Tul. Mar. L.J. 43 (2002).....	16, 18
APPEL News Staff, <i>Academy Case Study: The Deepwater Horizon Accident Lessons for NASA</i> , 4.3 Academy Case Study (May 10, 2011), available at https://appel.nasa.gov/2011/05/11/aa_4-4_acs_deepwater_horizon_lessons-html/	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Baker Hughes’ North America Rig Count, Jan. 18, 2019, http://phx.corporate-ir.net/phoenix.zhtml?c=79687&p=irol-reports other	5
Blade Energy Partners, <i>Applied Advancements in Technologies that Continue Increasing Wells’ Safety, Environmental Protection & Operations Across the Upstream Life Cycle</i> (Aug. 29, 2018), https://www.blade-energy.com/applied-advancements-in-technologies/	6
BSEE OCS Civil Penalty Program Policy and Procedures Guidebook, Sept. 2013, https://www.governmentattic.org/22docs/BSEE-OCScivilPenPgmProcedGuidbk_2013.pdf	15
BSEE, Offshore Incident Statistics, https://www.bsee.gov/stats-facts/offshore-incident-statistics (last visited Jan. 26, 2019)	15
BSEE, Interagency Collaboration, https://www.gov/newsroom/partnerships/interagency (last visited Jan. 24, 2019)	15
George W. Bush, President, Remarks by the President to Capital City Partnership (May 17, 2001), <i>available at</i> https://georgewbush-whitehouse.archives.gov/news/releases/2001/05/20010517-2.html	3
John M. Cushing, Jr., <i>The Real Deal on Remote Real-Time Monitoring</i> , July 29, 2016, https://www.bsee.gov/blog-post/the-real-deal-on-remote-real-time-monitoring	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Department of Defense, <i>2016 Operational Energy Strategy</i> , https://www.acq.osd.mil/eie/OE/OE_library.html	3
Tom DiChristopher, <i>US Spends \$81 Billion a Year to Protect Global Oil Supplies, Report Estimates</i> , CNBC, Sept. 21, 2018, https://www.cnbc.com/2018/09/21/us-spends-81-billion-a-year-to-protect-oil-supplies-report-estimates.html	2
Engerrand & Bale, <i>Seaman Status Reconsidered</i> , 24 S. Tex. L.J. 431 (1983).....	22
Haynes & Boone, LLP Oil Patch Bankruptcy Monitor, Jan. 7, 2019, http://www.haynesboone.com/Publications/energy-bankruptcy-monitors-and-surveys	5
Timothy Gardner, <i>U.S. Military Marches Forward On Green Energy, Despite Trump</i> , Reuters (Mar. 1, 2017), https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-military-green-energy-insight/us-military-marches-forward-on-green-energy-despite-trump-idUSKBN1683BL	3
Michael A. Golemi & William W. Pugh, <i>Hoping for the Best, Preparing for the Best: “Don’t Worry, We Have Indemnity,”</i> The Advocate, Spring 2017, available at https://www.liskow.com/portalresource/HopingfortheBest_PreparingfortheWorst/	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
William Joyce, <i>Oil Dependency: a Subtle but Serious Threat</i> , American Security Project (June 4, 2013), https://www.americansecurityproject.org/oil-dependency-a-subtle-but-serious-threat/	3
Clifford Krauss, <i>Falling Oil Prices May Make Trump Happy but They Pose Risks for U.S.</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 29, 2018, available at https://www.nytimes.com/2018/11/29/business/oil-prices-trump.html	5
William L. Leffler et al., <i>Deepwater Petroleum Exploration & Production: A Nontechnical Guide</i> (PennWell 2003)	7
MARAD, About Us, Nov. 13, 2018, https://www.maritime.dot.gov/about-us	10
Nat’l Comm’n on the BP <i>Deepwater Horizon</i> Oil Spill and Offshore Drilling, <i>Deep Water: The Gulf Oil Disaster and the Future of Offshore Drilling</i> (Jan. 2011), https://www.govinfo.gov/app/details/GPO-OILCOMMISSION/summary	12
Barack Obama, President, Remarks by the President in the State of the Union Address (Jan. 24, 2012), available at https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2012/01/24/remarks-president-state-union-address	3
PWC, <i>Impacts of the Oil and Natural Gas Industry on the US Economy in 2015</i> , July 2017, at E1, https://www.api.org/news-policy-and-issues/american-jobs/economic-impacts-of-oil-and-natural-gas (last visited Jan. 24, 2019).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 908 (1979)	9
David W. Robertson, <i>Injuries to Marine Petroleum Workers: A Plea for Radical Simplification</i> , 55 Tex. L. Rev. 973 (1977)	1, 7, 22
Statement of Brian Salerno, Director of BSEE, before the Committee on Natural Resources Subcommittee on Energy and Mineral Resources, U.S. House of Representatives, March 2, 2016, https://docs.house.gov/Committee/Calendar/ByEvent.aspx?EventID=104578	14
Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> (5th ed. West 2012)	18
U.S. Department of the Interior, Budget Justifications and Performance Information, Fiscal Year 2018, Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement 42, https://www.doi.gov/bpp/budget-justifications (FY 2018 BSEE)	15
U.S. Department of the Interior, National Resources Revenue Data, Gulf of Mexico, https://revenue.data.doi.gov/explore/offshore-gulf/ (last visited Jan. 21, 2019)	4
U.S. Energy Information Administration, Today In Energy, <i>United States Remains the World's Top Producer of Petroleum and Natural Gas Hydrocarbons</i> , May 21, 2018, https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=36292	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Energy Information Administration, Gulf of Mexico Fact Sheet, July 17, 2018, https://eia.gov/special/gulf_of_mexico/data.php	4
Wilson Elser, Punitive Damages Review, 2014 ed., https://www.wilsonelser.com/news_and_insights/legal_analysis	26
